derivatives markets has increased the collateral requirements and

reduced counterparty risk.

C.3.4. Risk sensitivity for Counterparty Default risks

Given the relatively small amount of the SCR for Counterparty

Default Risk, no specific sensitivities have been determined.

C.4. Liquidity risk

C.4.1. Description of the measures used to assess liquidity risks

& sensitivity testing

In normal circumstances, a significant proportion of the investment

portfolio can be quickly converted into cash. However, it may

not be possible to sell some part of the asset portfolio, such as

private loans, mortgage loans, real estate and holdings in unlisted

enterprises at a reasonable price on short notice, if necessary.

Events that may have a sudden, adverse impact on available

liquidity include the following

•	 Large change in interest rates;

•	 Large change in credit spreads;

•	 Insolvency of a counterparty, credit facility or bank where

current accounts are held; and

•	 Credit downgrade of Aegon NV or Aegon Levensverzekering.

Furthermore, circumstances can arise in which liquidity/cash/

funding  in the market become scarce.

Scenario
Change to

Solvency ratio in Senario

Mortgage Spreads +0.5% -/- 14%

Mortgage Spreads -/- 0.5% 15%

Scenario
Change to

Solvency ratio in Senario

EIOPA VA + 5 bps 10%

EIOPA VA -/- 5 bps -/- 10%

Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2019 | 37

A. Business and
Performance

Executive summary B. System of governance C. Risk profile D. Valuation for
Solvency Purposes

E. Capital Management

Aegon Levensverzekering operates a liquidity risk policy that

focuses on holding sufficient highly liquid assets so that liquidity

requirements can be met both in normal market conditions and

under extreme conditions resulting from unforeseen circumstances.

This policy aims to ensure that sufficient liquidity exists in the

asset portfolio to provide for timely payment of all potential cash

demands under both normal business conditions and under extreme